UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, INC.; ELECTRONIC ARTS INC.; TAKE-TWO IN-TERACTIVE SOFTWARE, INC.; 2K SPORTS, INC.; AND ROCKSTAR GAMES, INC. Petitioners

v.

ACCELERATION BAY LLC Patent Owner

Case: IPR2016-00747 U.S. PATENT NO. 6,732,147

PETITIONERS' REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Before SALLY C. MEDLEY, LYNNE E. PETTIGREW, and WILLIAM M. FINK, Administrative Patent Judges.

Mail Stop PATENT BOARD Patent Trial and Appeal Board United States Patent and Trademark Office PO Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313–1450 Submitted Electronically via the PTAB E2E System Pursuant to the Board's Scheduling Order dated September 12, 2016, (Paper 13), Activision Blizzard, Inc., Electronic Arts Inc., Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc., 2K Sports, Inc., and Rockstar Games, Inc., ("Petitioner") respectfully requests oral argument, currently scheduled for May 17, 2017.

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.70(a), Petitioner intends to argue the unpatentability of claims 6-10 under 35 U.S.C. § 103.

Petitioner requests the ability to use audio/visual equipment to display demonstrative exhibits, including the use of a projector and screen for a Power-Point display.

Petitioner notes that various documents and exhibits in this proceeding are the subject of pending Motions to Seal based on Patent Owner's assertion that they contain "highly confidential information," and that such information may be presented or may otherwise be the subject of discussion during the hearing.

Dated: April 10, 2017

Respectfully submitted, /<u>Andrew R. Sommer/</u> Andrew R. Sommer Reg. No. 53,932

Lead Counsel for Petitioners Activision Blizzard, Inc., Electronic Arts Inc., Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc., 2K Sports, Inc., and Rockstar Games, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §§ 42.6(e) and 42.105(a), this is to certify that on

April 10, 2017, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing

"PETITIONERS' REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT" was served by

electronic mail upon the following counsel for Patent Owner:

James Hannah Michael Lee Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 990 Marsh Road Menlo Park, CA 94025 (650) 752-1700 <u>jhannah@kramerlevin.com</u> <u>mhlee@kramerlevin.com</u> <u>svdocketing@kramerlevin.com</u>

Shannon Hedvat Jeffrey Price Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 1177 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 (212) 715-9100 <u>shedvat@kramerlevin.com</u> jprice@kramerlevin.com

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: April 10, 2017

/<u>Andrew R. Sommer/</u> Andrew R. Sommer (Reg. No. 53,932)

Counsel for Petitioners Activision Blizzard, Inc., Electronic Arts Inc., Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc., 2K Sports, Inc., and Rockstar Games, Inc. WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 1700 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006